COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. OF A WRITTEN CONSENT OF SUB-METERING WITH SKYPOINT CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

CASE NO. 2020-00375

)

On February 25, 2021, an Order was issued in this matter conditionally approving Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s (Duke Kentucky) request to enter into a Written Consent of Sub-Metering (Agreement) with Skypoint Condominium Owners Association, Inc. (Skypoint) regarding the sub-metering of gas services to certain Skypoint tenants at the condominium complex. The approval was contingent upon Duke Kentucky agreeing to monitor the sub-metering allocations three times a year, consisting of twice during the peak season and once during the summer. The February 25, 2021 Order required Duke Kentucky to file a written response as to whether it will agree to monitor the Skypoint allocations. On March 17, 2021, Duke Kentucky filed its response indicating that it is unable to commit to auditing Skypoint's sub-metering three times a year. Duke Kentucky explained that it had agreed to enter into the agreement provided that there would be no additional on-going costs or processes for Duke Kentucky. It further explained that it does not want to engage in the service of auditing third-party billings as it does not have the resources or the processes available to conduct such services. Accordingly, Duke Kentucky has requested to withdraw its request for approval of the agreement and has

directed Skypoint to not install or remove any sub-metering equipment in accordance with Duke Kentucky's tariff.

In light of Duke Kentucky's decision declining to commit to monitoring Skypoint's sub-metering allocations, the Commission finds that Duke Kentucky's request to withdraw its filing in this matter should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Duke Kentucky's request to withdraw its request for approval of the Agreement is granted.

2. The matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

. Bidwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2020-00375

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202